

Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Colleen M. Castille Secretary

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF THE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT'S EXPIRATION DATE

In the Matter of a Request for a Change in the Permit's Expiration Date:

Mr. Wade Maye Responsible Official and General Manager Tampa Electric P.O. Box 111 Tampa, Florida 33601-0111 DEP File No.: **0570038-005-AV**Hillsborough County
Hookers Point Station

This is a notification that the Department of Environmental Protection has changed the expiration date of the above referenced Title V Air Operation Permit to March 31, 2005. This change in the expiration date is based on your request received May 18, 2005. The changed expiration date coincides with the last date of your Statement of Compliance, which was also received on May 18. A site visit made by an inspector on August 18, 2003 verified that the Title V facility was closed for business and that all of the generators (emissions units 008-037) had been removed from the site. Although the boiler structures and stacks still remain, past inspections indicate that some of the components have been removed for use at other facilities and that the boilers are no longer capable of operating. As such, this facility no longer requires a Title V Air Operation Permit.

This change in the expiration date will take effect fourteen (14) days from the clerking date unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth below.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000. Petitions filed by the owner or operator or any of the parties listed below must be filed within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this notice of intent. Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to written notice under Section 120.60(3), F.S., must be filed within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this notice. Under Section 120.60(3), F.S., however, any person who asked the Department for notice of agency action may file a petition within fourteen (14) days of receipt of that notice. A petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department's action is based must contain the following information: (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's file or identification number, if known; (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner, the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; (c) A statement of how and when petitioner received notice of the agency action or proposed action; (d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate; (e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action; (f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action.

Change in the Title V Permit's Expiration Date

DEP File No.: 0570038-005-AV

Page 2 of 2

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the Department's action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition means that the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on the request for conditional exemption have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

Mediation is not available in this proceeding.

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit (letter) pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and, by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 (thirty) days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF CHANGE OF THE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT'S EXPIRATION DATE was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail or sent electronically before the close of business on to the person(s) listed or as otherwise noted:

Wade Maye, TECO *
Byron Burrows, P.E., TECO
Alice Harman, P.E., Hillsborough County EPC [harman@epchc.org]
Joel Smolen, FDEP – SWD [joel.smolen@dep.state.fl.us]
Scott Sheplak, P.E., BAR [scott.sheplak@dep.state.fl.us]
Barbara Friday, BAR [barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us]

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

(Clerk)

(Date)

	U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)		
ا			
2461	Mr. Wade Maye	Responsible Of	ficial and Gen. Mgr.
=0	Postage	\$	
702	Certified Fee		-
. 🗆	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		Postmark Here
0000	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	·	
	Total Postage & Fees	\$	
2870	Sent To Mr. Wade Maye,	Responsible Of	ficial and Gen. Mgr.
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. P.O. Box 111 City, State, ZIR+4 Tampa, Florida 33601-0111			
밆	<i>City, State, ZIP+ 4</i> Tampa, Florida	33601-0111	
1	PS Form 3800, May 20	000	See Reverse for Instructions

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. P.O. Box 111				
	01-0111			
PS Form 3800, May 2000	See Reverse for Instructions			
	The second secon			
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY			
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. 	A. Signature Agent Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery			
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	STE CHARLOGEN			
1. Article Addressed to: Mr. Wade Maye Responsible Official and General Mana Tampa Electric P.O. Box 111	D. Is delivery address different from item? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below.			
Tampa, Florida 33601-0111	3. Service Type CXCertified Mail			
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes			
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7000 2870 000	00 7028 2461			
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic	Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540			
United States Postal Service	First-Class Mail Postage & Fees Paid USPS Permit No. G-10			
Sender: Please print your nan	ne, address, and ZIP+4 in this box •			
DIVISION OF AIR RESOUL BUREAU OF AIR REGULA 2600 BLAIR STONE ROA	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTION DIVISION OF AIR RESOURCES MANAGEMENT BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION FITLE V 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 M. S. S. JUN 0.9 2005			
m.l. 550	S JUN 0 9 2005			
m.l. 550				

Friday, Barbara

To:

btburrows@tecoenergy.com; 'Harman, Alice'; Smolen, Joel; Sheplak, Scott

Cc:

Holtom, Jonathan

Subject:

Notice of Change of the Title V Air Operation Permit's Expiration Date

Attachments: 0570038-005-permitexp.pdf

Attached is the subject document for TECO - Hooker's Point, 0570038-005-AV.

Barbara J. Friday Planner II Bureau of Air Regulation (850)921-9524 Barbara.Friday@dep.state.fl.us

Friday, Barbara

To:

ера

Cc:

Holtom, Jonathan

Subject: Notice of Change of the Title V Air Operation Permit Expiration Date

Notice of Change of the Title V Air Operation Permit Expiration Date for Tampa Electric - Hooker's Point Station #0570038-005-AV.

The subject document has been included in the FINAL Renewal zip file on the web site for your files and information.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Barbara J. Friday Planner II Bureau of Air Regulation (850)921-95243 Barbara.Friday@dep.state.fl.us